

O.S.Will 15/2018 (converted to LA Will)(v.o dated 01-3-25)

Order No. 41 Dated 01.03.2025

Today the case is fixed for ex parte hearing.

Petitioner files hazira.

Original will received from Office of the Ld. Dist Judge, Purba Bardhaman.

One affidavit in chief under order 18 rule 4 CPC is filed by the petitioner Witness **Chandan Pan** on 12-4-23 and the same is kept with the record.

A petition supported by affidavit is filed by the petitioner stating that his father pranab Pan and later his Mother Mali Pan has died and prayed to convert this **OS will case into La Will** .

Prayer is considered and allowed. DA is directed to note in the relevant Register.

The record is taken up for recording evidence.

Witness **Chandan Pan (PW-1)** is examined by the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner in full. During his examination he proves the death certificate of Susama Rani Pan . Let the same be marked as **Exhibit-1**. The death certificate of Pronab Pan is marked as **Exhibit-2**. **The original Will** being no-10, Book-III, volume no-1, page no 25 to 26 of the year 1981 is marked as **X-for identification** and daily news paper Ajkal dated 11-6-24 be marked as Exbt-3.

Thereafter he is discharged as no one is present to cross examine him.

Witness **Kumaresh Pan (PW-2)** is examined by the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner in full. During his examination he proves his signature on the original Will be marked as **Exhibit-4/1**, signatures of Susama Rani Pan on the original Will be marked as **Exbt-4/2,4/3 & 4/4**, signature of Taraknath Pan on the original Will be marked as **Exbt-4/5** and original Will be marked as **Exbt-4 as a whole**.

Thereafter he is discharged as no one is present to cross examine him.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner submits that the evidence of the petitioners be closed as he is no further witness on behalf of the petitioner to produce before the court.

Fix 16.04.2025 for hearing

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Addl. District Judge
4th Court, Burdwan.

Additional District Judge
4th Court, Burdwan.